

No. 21-1271

In the Supreme Court of the United States

TIMOTHY K. MOORE, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
SPEAKER OF THE NORTH CAROLINA HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

REBECCA HARPER, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
North Carolina Supreme Court**

**BRIEF FOR FORMER REPUBLICAN
ELECTED AND EXECUTIVE BRANCH
OFFICIALS AS *AMICI CURIAE* SUPPORTING
RESPONDENTS**

PAUL W. HUGHES
MICHAEL B. KIMBERLY
*McDermott Will &
Emery LLP*
500 N. Capitol Street,
NW
Washington, DC 20001

CHARLES A. ROTHFELD
Counsel of Record
ANDREW J. PINCUS
Mayer Brown LLP
1999 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 263-3000
crothfeld@mayerbrown.com

(Counsel continued on inside cover)

Counsel for Amici Curiae

EUGENE R. FIDELL
Yale Law School
Supreme Court Clinic
127 Wall Street
New Haven, CT 06511

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. The text and history of the Elections Clause demonstrate that state legislatures are constrained by state constitutions and courts when regulating congressional elections.....	3
A. “The Legislature” as used in the Elections Clause refers to state legislatures operating against the background of state constitutional constraints, which the Framers understood to include judicial review.....	4
B. The ISLT is inconsistent with the Framers’ concern about the dangers of overreaching state legislatures.....	9
C. State practice from the Founding era demonstrates that States understood their constitutions could substantively regulate federal elections and that legislatures were not “independent.”.....	12
D. Nineteenth-century practice cited by Petitioners is unpersuasive.	15

TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued

	Page
II. Petitioners’ interpretation of the Elections Clause is inconsistent with over a century of this Court’s precedent.....	17
III. Any version of the ISLT would engender widespread disruption, encourage litigation, and reduce confidence in the election system.....	20
A. The ISLT would invalidate innumerable state laws and practices, causing unprecedented electoral disruption.....	21
1. The ISLT would overturn myriad state statutory and constitutional provisions.....	21
2. The ISLT would preclude routine administrative and executive decision-making in election administration, opening vast gaps in state-election machinery.	23
3. The ISLT would result in a bifurcated, dual-track system of election administration, with one set of rules for state elections and another for federal elections.....	25

TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued

	Page
B. Attempting to limit the ISLT would present additional legal and practical problems.	27
C. Any version of the ISLT would frustrate principles of federalism and decrease faith in elections.	29
1. Excessive federal-court intervention frustrates principles of federalism.	30
2. Excessive federal-court intervention delegitimizes electoral results.	32
CONCLUSION	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Arizona State Legislature v. Arizona Indep. Redistricting Comm’n,</i> 576 U.S. 787 (2015).....	18, 19
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller,</i> 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	16
<i>Grove v. Emison,</i> 507 U.S. 25 (1993).....	20
<i>Hawke v. Smith,</i> 253 U.S. 221 (1920).....	9
<i>Martin v. Kohls,</i> 44 S.W.3d 844 (Ark. 2014).....	26
<i>McPherson v. Blacker,</i> 146 U.S. 1 (1892).....	20
<i>Murdock v. City of Memphis,</i> 87 U.S. (20 Wall.) 590 (1875).....	30
<i>Ohio ex rel. Davis v. Hildebrant,</i> 241 U.S. 565 (1916).....	18, 19
<i>R.R. Comm’n of Tex. v. Pullman Co.,</i> 312 U.S. 496 (1941).....	30
<i>Rucho v. Common Cause,</i> 139 S. Ct. 2484 (2019).....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Smiley v. Holm</i> , 285 U.S. 355 (1932).....	9, 18, 19
<i>Stuart v. Anderson Cnty. Election Comm’n</i> , 300 S.W.3d 683 (Tenn. Ct. App. 2009)	26
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	5
 Statutes and Constitutions	
U.S. Const., Art. I, § 3, cl. 1	8
U.S. Const., Art. I, § 4, cl. 1	8
U.S. Const., Art. V.....	8
Ala. Const. of 1819, Art. III, § 7.....	16
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 16-579 (2022)	22
Cal. Const. of 1849, Art. II, § 6	16
Cal. Const. of 1849, Art. IV, § 30	16
Cal. Const. of 1849, Art. XI, § 20	16
Del. Const. of 1776, Art. XI.....	6, 13
Del. Const. of 1792, Art. I, § 3.....	14
Del. Const. of 1792, Art. IV, § 2	14
Del. Const. of 1792, Art. VIII, § 2	7, 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
Fla. Const., Art. VI, § 4	26
Fla. Stat. § 101.733(3)	24
Fla. Stat. § 101.74	24
Fla. Stat. § 252.36(5)	24
Ga. Const. of 1789, Art. IV, § 2	13, 14
Iowa Const. of 1857, Art. III	16
Iowa Const. of 1846, Art. IV, Legislative Department, § 32	16
Iowa Const. of 1857, Art. III, Legislative Department, § 37	16
Ky. Const. of 1792, Art. III, § 2	13
Ky. Const. of 1792, Art. III, § 3	14
Ky. Const. of 1792, Art. XII, § 5	13, 14
Ky. Const. of 1850, Art. VIII, § 15	16
Ky. Const. of 1850, Art. VIII, § 16	16
La. Const. of 1812, Art. VI, § 13	16
Mass. Const. of 1780, Pt. I, Art. XIX	4
Mass. Const. of 1780, Part 2, Ch. 4	6
Md. Const. of 1776, Art. XXVII	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
Mich. Const. of 1835, Art. II, § 2.....	16
Mich. Comp. Laws § 30.405(1).....	24
Minn. Const. of 1857, Art. VII, § 6	16
Miss. Const. Art. XII, § 249-A.....	22
N.C. Const. of 1776, Art. XVIII.....	4
N.C. Const. of 1776, Art. XXXVII.....	6
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 166A-19.30(a).....	24
Nev. Const. of 1864, Art. XV, § 14	16
N.H. Const. of 1784, Pt. I, Art. I, § XXXII.....	4
N.H. Const. of 1784, Part 2.....	6
N.H. Const. of 1792, Art. XI.....	14
N.Y. Const. of 1777, Art. XXX.....	6
N.Y. Const. of 1821, Art. II, § 4.....	16
N.Y. Const. Art III, § 4(c)(5).....	28
Oh. Const. of 1803, Art. IV, § 2.....	14, 16
Ohio Const. Art. V, § 1	23
Ohio Const. Art. V, § 2a	23
Or. Const. Art. II, § 2(c)	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
Pa. Const. of 1776, Art. XVI.....	4
Pa. Const. of 1776, § 11.....	6
Pa. Const. of 1790, Art. III, § 2.....	13, 14
Pa. Const. of 1790, Art. III, § 3.....	14
Pa. Const. of 1838, Art. III, § 2.....	16
25 Pa. Stat. § 2726.....	24
35 Pa. Stat. and Cons. Stat. § 7301.....	25
R.I. Const. of 1842, Art. VIII, § 2.....	16
S.C. Const. of 1776, Art. XV.....	6
S.C. Const. of 1778, Art. XXII.....	6
Tenn. Const. of 1796, Art. III, § 2.....	14
Tenn. Const. of 1796, Art. III, § 3.....	14
Tenn. Const. of 1796, Art. XI, § 5.....	14
Tex. Const. of 1845, Art. VII, § 6.....	16
Tex. Gov't Code § 418.016.....	25
Va. Const. of 1776.....	6
Va. Const. of 1830, Art. III, § 6.....	16
Va. Const. of 1830, Art. III, § 15.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
Va. Const. of 1850, Art. IV, §§ 13-14	16
Vt. Const. of 1777, Ch. 1, § XVIII	4
Vt. Const. of 1777, Ch. 2, § X	6
Vt. Const. of 1786, Ch. 1, § XXII	4
Vt. Const. of 1793, Ch. 1, Art. VIII	14
Vt. Const. of 1793, Ch. 2, § 34	14
Other Authorities	
Vikram David Amar & Akhil Reed Amar, <i>Eradicating Bush-League Arguments</i> <i>Root and Branch: The Article II</i> <i>Independent-State-Legislature Notion</i> <i>and Related Rubbish</i> , 2021 Sup. Ct. Rev. 1	4, 8
14 Annals of Cong. 850 (1804)	13
Brennan Ctr., <i>Judicial Selection: Signifi-</i> <i>cant Figures</i> (Oct. 11, 2022), per- ma.cc/9HH4-F4HZ	30
Jamie L. Carson & Joel Sievert, <i>Electoral</i> <i>Reform and Changes in Legislative Be-</i> <i>havior: Adoption of the Secret Ballot in</i> <i>Congressional Elections</i> , 40 Leg. Stud. Q. 83 (2015)	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
Dan T. Coenen, <i>Constitutional Text, Founding-Era History, and the Independent-State-Legislature Theory</i> , 57 Ga. L. Rev. (forthcoming Spring 2023), perma.cc/8ZD2-PG6E	10
Joshua A. Douglas, <i>The Right to Vote Under State Constitutions</i> , 67 Vanderbilt L. Rev. 89 (2014).....	26
Caitriona Fitzgerald et al., Elec. Priv. Info. Ctr., <i>The Secret Ballot at Risk: Recommendations for Protecting Democracy</i> (Aug. 18, 2016), perma.cc/F7XQ-ED5H	21
Fla. Div. of Elections, <i>Voting Restoration Amendment</i> , perma.cc/T22X-25YP.....	26
Fla. Exec. Order No. 18-283 (Oct. 22, 2018), perma.cc/VNL3-KUQ2	25
Fla. Exec. Order No. 22-234 (Sept. 28, 2022), perma.cc/VNL3-KUQ2.....	25
Hannah Furstenberg-Beckman et al., Ash Ctr. for Democratic Governance & Innovation, Harv. Kennedy Sch., <i>Understanding the Role of Local Election Officials: How Local Autonomy Shapes U.S. Election Administration</i> (Sept. 2021), perma.cc/QN7L-SG8N	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
Chris Jackson et al., Ipsos, <i>A Substantial Minority of Americans Think Election Fraud Could Be the Reason Why Their Party Doesn't Win Control of Congress</i> (Oct. 10, 2022), perma.cc/WJH3-WWGE	32
Jeffrey A. Jenkins, <i>Partisanship and Contested Election Cases in the House of Representatives, 1789–2002</i> , 18 <i>Stud. Am. Pol. Dev.</i> 112 (2004)	17
Mark S. Krass, <i>Debunking the Nondelegation Doctrine for State Regulation of Federal Elections</i> , 108 <i>Va. L. Rev.</i> 1091 (2022)	15
Leah M. Litman & Katherine Shaw, <i>Textualism, Judicial Supremacy, and the Independent State Legislature Theory</i> , <i>Wis. L. Rev.</i> (forthcoming 2022), perma.cc/6YNY-HKCQ	31
Jason Marisam, <i>The Dangerous Independent State Legislature Theory</i> , <i>Mich. St. L. Rev.</i> (forthcoming 2022), perma.cc/LXB4-FZV7	31
Massachusetts House and Senate Proceedings (Nov. 20, 1788), <i>reprinted in</i> 1 <i>The Documentary History of the First Federal Elections, 1788-1790</i> (Merrill Jensen & Robert A. Becker eds., 1976).....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
Michael T. Morley, <i>The Independent State Legislature Doctrine, Federal Elections, and State Constitutions</i> , 55 Ga. L. Rev. 1 (2020).....	5
Nat'l Conf. of State Legislatures, <i>Redistricting Commissions: Congressional Plans</i> (Dec. 10, 2021), perma.cc/BQL3-2VM7.....	22, 23
Nat'l Conf. of State Legislatures, <i>The “Iowa” Model for Redistricting</i> (Mar. 25, 2021), perma.cc/9FZF-JV7V	23
New York Assembly and Senate Proceedings (Jan. 24, 1789), reprinted in 3 <i>The Documentary History of the First Federal Elections, 1788-1790</i> (Gordon DenBoer ed., 1986)	14
Nathaniel Persily et al., <i>When Is a Legislature Not a Legislature? When Voters Regulate Elections by Initiative</i> , 77 Ohio State L.J. 689 (2016).....	22, 23
<i>Proceedings and Debates of the Virginia State Convention of 1829-30</i> (Richmond, Samuel Shepherd & Co. 1830)	7
2 <i>The Records of the Federal Convention of 1787</i> 240-241 (Max Farrand ed., 1911).....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
Remarker, <i>Indep. Chron.</i> , Jan. 17, 1788, reprinted in 5 <i>Ratification of the Constitution by the States: Massachusetts</i> [2] (John P. Kaminski et al. eds., 1998).....	12
Katherine Shaw, <i>Constitutional Nondefense in the States</i> , 114 <i>Colum. L. Rev.</i> 213 (2014).....	30
Hayward H. Smith, <i>Revisiting the History of the Independent State Legislature Doctrine</i> , 53 <i>St. Mary’s L.J.</i> 445 (2022).....	7, 17
Eliza Sweren-Becker & Michael Waldman, <i>The Meaning, History, and Importance of the Elections Clause</i> , 96 <i>Wash. L. Rev.</i> 997 (2021)	12
<i>The Case of Representative Baldwin</i> , <i>Det. Free Press</i> , Feb. 28, 1866, at 2	17
The <i>Federalist</i> No. 48 (James Madison) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961)	10
The <i>Federalist</i> No. 59 (Alexander Hamilton) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961)	8
The <i>Federalist</i> No. 61 (Alexander Hamilton) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961)	11
The <i>Federalist</i> No. 62 (James Madison) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961)	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
The Federalist No. 73 (Alexander Hamilton) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961)	10
The Federalist No. 78 (Alexander Hamilton) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961)	5
<i>Topline Results for the October 2022 Times/Sienna Poll of Registered Voters,</i> N.Y. Times (Oct. 18, 2022), per- ma.cc/7K2F-4XWT	32
Adrian Vermeule & Ernest A. Young, <i>Hercules, Herbert, and Amar: The Trouble with Intratextualism</i> , 113 Harv. L. Rev. 730 (2000)	9
The Virginia Convention: Debates (June 14, 1788), reprinted in <i>10 Ratification of the Constitution by the States: Virginia</i> [3] (John P. Kaminski et al. eds., 1993).....	12
U.S. Gov’t Accountability Off., <i>2020 Elec- tions: State and Local Perspectives on Election Administration During the COVID-19 Pandemic</i> (July 11, 2022), perma.cc/PFS8-5G32.....	24
Michael Weingartner, <i>Liquidating the In- dependent State Legislature Theory</i> , 46 Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol’y (forthcoming 2023), perma.cc/B39X-YR4Q	6, 15
